High-accuracy EPROM Programmable
Single-PLL Clock Generator
CY2077
Features Benefits
• High-accuracy PLL with 12-bit multiplier and 10-bit
divider
Enables synthesis of highly accurate and stable output clock
frequencies with zero PPM

Document #: 38-07210  Rev. *B Page 10 of 13
 CY2077
Ordering Information
Order Code[10, 11] Package Name Package Type Operating Temp. Range Operating Voltage
CY2077SC-xxx S8 8-pin SOIC Commercial (T = 0°C to 70°C) 3.3V or 5V
CY2077SC-xxxT S8 8-pin SOIC–Tape & Reel Commercial (T = 0°C to 70°C) 3.3V or 5V
CY2077SI-xxx S8 8-pin SOIC Industrial (T = –40°C to 85°C 3.3V or 5V
CY2077SI-xxxT S8 8-pin SOIC–Tape & Reel Industrial (T = –40°C to 85°C 3.3V or 5V
CY2077ZC-xxx Z8 8-pin TSSOP Commercial (T = 0°C to 70°C) 3.3V or 5V
CY2077ZC-xxxT Z8 8-pin TSSOP–Tape & Reel Commercial (T = 0°C to 70°C) 3.3V or 5V
CY2077ZI-xxx Z8 8-pin TSSOP Industrial (T = –40°C to 85°C 3.3V or 5V
CY2077ZI-xxxT Z8 8-pin TSSOP–Tape & Reel Industrial (T = –40°C to 85°C 3.3V or 5V
CY2077FS S8 8-pin SOIC Commercial (T = 0°C to 70°C) 3.3V or 5V
CY2077FSI S8 8-pin SOIC Industrial (T = –40°C to 85°C) 3.3V or 5V
CY2077FZ Z8 8-pin TSSOP Commercial (T = 0°C to 70°C) 3.3V or 5V
CY2077FZI Z8 8-pin TSSOP Industrial (T = –40°C to 85°C 3.3V or 5V
Package Diagrams
Notes:
10. The CY2077SC-xxx(T), CY2077SI-xxx(T), CY2077ZC-xxx(T), and CY2077ZI-xxx(T) are factory programmed configurations. Factory programming is available
for high-volume design opportunities of 100Ku/year or more in production. For more details, contact your local Cypress FAE or Cypress Sales Representative.
11. The CY2077F are field programmable. For more details, contact you local Cypress FAE or Cypress Sales Representative.
8-pin (150-mil) SOIC S8
51-85066-A
Document #: 38-07210  Rev. *B Page 11 of 13
 CY2077